- Sec. 6. Costs and assessments. All fees and costs incurred for proceedings relating to the repair of any drainage system, including inspections, engineering, viewing, publications, or any other proper proceeding shall be deemed a cost of repair and assessed against the land benefited and against corporations and municipalities as herein provided.
- Sec. 7. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 106.48 and 106.49 are repealed but the repeal thereof shall not affect any proceedings commenced thereunder prior to the effective date of this act.

Approved March 9, 1945.

## CHAPTER 83-S. F. No. 434

An act relating to aid to dependent children and to amend Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.79.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.79, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"256.79. Removal to another county. Any child qualified for and receiving assistance pursuant to the provisions in sections 256.72 to 256.87 in any county in this state, who moves or is taken to another county in this state shall be entitled to continue to receive assistance from the county from which he has moved or has been taken until he shall have resided for one year in the county to which he has moved. When he has resided one year in the county to which he has moved, or has been taken, the county agency of the county from which he has moved shall transfer all necessary records relating to the child to the county agency of the county to which he has moved."

Approved March 9, 1945.

## CHAPTER 84—S. F. No. 435

An act relating to infants' homes and day care facilities and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 257.10 as amended by Chapter 486, Laws of Minnesota 1943.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 257.10, as amended by Chapter 486, Laws of Minnesota 1943, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"257.10. Children's homes defined; application. Any person who receives for care or treatment or has in his custody at any one time one or more infants under the age of fourteen years, unattended by a parent or guardian, for the purpose of providing such child or children with food, care or lodging, except infants related to him by blood or marriage, shall be deemed to maintain an infants' home; where used in this act the term 'infants' home' shall include day care facilities.

The word "person" where used in Sections 257.10 to 257.17 shall include individuals and partnerships; the word "person" shall further include voluntary associations and corporations, whether public or private, and all political subdivisions of the state and departments, boards, and agencies thereof; provided, however that Sections 257.10 to 257.17 shall not be construed to relate to any institution or institutions under the management of the Director of Social Welfare or the Director of Public Institutions or their officers or agents, nor to any person who furnishes care to children from not more than one family for a period of less than 30 days.

Sections 257.10 to 257.17 shall not apply to any person who receives for care, only children in the care or custody of a private child welfare agency, if such agency is approved by the Director of Social Welfare to select persons to care for such children. The Director of Social Welfare is hereby empowered to grant such approvals to such private welfare agencies as in his judgment will select only persons to care for such children who would otherwise be eligible to receive and hold a license under this act, and upon his own motion or after investigations occasioned by complaint of any citizen to the Director he may revoke such approvals when he believes such revocation to be for the public good."

Approved March 9, 1945.

## CHAPTER 85—H. F. No. 62 -

An act authorizing the sale of certain school lands in Aitkin County having frontage on meandered lakes.